
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Wednesday, 8th February, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 31 January 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk (Minicom available on 01923 
278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 
Councillor T Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Counter, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, R Martins, M Meerabux, S Rackett 
and M Watkin 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2012 to be submitted and signed.  

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 

4. FINANCE DIGEST 2011/ 2012: PERIOD 9 (END OF DECEMBER) (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 This report informs the Budget Panel of the reported budgetary variances as at 

end of December 2011. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
 This report provides an update on the current work programme for 2011/12.  The 

Panel is also requested to consider the information it might wish to be included in 
the Annual Report 2011/12.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 8th February 2012 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance  

Title: Finance Digest 2011/ 2012: Period 9 (end of December) 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report informs the Budget Panel of the reported budgetary variances as at end 
of December 2011. 
 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 To consider the Finance Digest as at the end of period 9. 
 

  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance, telephone extension 8189, email bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1 The Finance Digest monitors the Council’s expenditure and income throughout 

the financial year. The position as at Period 9 includes detailed monitoring of all 
the Council’s major income and expenditure cost centres.   
 

 
4.0 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REVENUE FORECAST 

4.1 The attached Digest includes the latest snapshot of the Council’s income and 
expenditure and indicates that circa £575k will need to be drawn down from the 
Economic Impact Reserve to mainly cover a shortfall in commercial rent income; 
additional costs of homelessness; and decisions taken not to implement in full the 
proposed service prioritisation savings scheduled for 2011/2012. This is an 
improvement upon the Period 8 Forecast where £706k was anticipated to be 
drawn down. 
 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
5.1 

 
These have been included within the report. 

 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
6.1 

 
There are no legal implications arising out of this report. 

 
7.0 POTENTIAL RISKS 
  

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
Score 

That the Council’s Budget is overspent at 
year end and the use of unplanned reserves 
is the consequence 

       2      3      6 

                     
 

8.0 EQUALITIES 
 
8.1 

 
There are no equality implications arising out of the period 9 Finance Digest. 
 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Finance Digest Period 9 (end of December) 

Page 2



(December 2011)

FINANCE DIGEST

General Fund

Financial Monitoring

Period 9

Page 3



This reflects the Council’s latest forecast of its financial position for the year, assessing

expected spend against the agreed budget and split into service area. The Digest

includes information on key risks and volatile budgets including any action taken to

mitigate their impact. Revenue spend is forecast monthly whereas capital updates are

normally provided on a quarterly basis.

Part 2 - Performance Indicators

This section provides the latest performance information.

Foreword

The monthly Finance Digest is a key tool for raising awareness of financial issues

throughout the Council at both member and officer level. 

If you have any comments or queries on its contents and presentation, or a suggestion

for an item to be included, please contact Nigel Pollard (727198) or Gilbert Mills

(727437).

The Finance Digest brings together the key indicators that describe Watford’s financial

health. It provides a regular update on the progress of spend against the Council’s

revenue and capital budgets including performance within a number of discrete areas.

Part 1 - Budgetary Control

Page 2Page 4



Debtor Monitoring 26

Key Business Indicators 26 - 27

NNDR & Council Tax Collection Rates 24

Creditor Payment Monitoring 25

Capital Programme 19 - 22

Part 2 - Performance Indicators

Treasury Management Performance 23

Salaries Analysis - Table 3 16 

Key Risk Analysis - Table 4 17 - 18

Sum
[...]
on to this, the

Council is currently utilising the services of V4 Consultancy (£21k as at period 8) to prepare an outline

business case for Parks, Street Cleansing & Waste Services as well as Value Adding.com Ltd (£18k) to

carry out a review of licensing.

(9)

(6)

(575)

£k

(349)

(59)

150

(18)

1 - General Fund Revenue

1.1 This report provides an update, in summary form, of the latest position as at 31st December 2011 on the 

Council’s budget for the current financial year. 

1.2 The forecast out-turn net expenditure for 2011/12 at the end of period 9 is predicted to be £15,652k and 

needs to be reconciled back to the net budget requirement agreed at the start of the year of £14,718k.

The difference of (£934k) comprises the following :-

Page 4Page 6



Vehicle Replacement Reserve £150k

Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) Reserve (£64k)

Recycling Reserve (£6k)

Economic Impact Reserve (£23k)

Anticipated Use of Economic Impact Reserve (£575k)

This reserve is being utilised to develop opportunities that exist through programmes connected with 

'Imagine Watford' (£20k) and 'Watford for You' (£25k). It is also funding capital costs associated with the 

Indoor Guest Market at Charter Place (£10k) and the 'Unmet Demand Survey' of circa (£9k) approved at 

Licensing Committee.

The major cause of the use of this reserve is the forecast shortfall in commercial rent income (and this 

was comprehensively reported within the Period 8 Digest). Since that date, Peacocks has fallen into 

administration which could further affect the Council's income from commercial rents. In this case 

however, Peacock's has been trading profitably and it is its current indebtedness (circa £750m) that has 

caused its insolvency. It is anticipated that a buyer will emerge to keep Peacocks in operation after a Pre-

Pack administration has been agreed. This rather dubious practice enables all debt to be 'dumped' with

the company starting with a clean bill of he
[...]
Market 69% (target 75%)

11,166 13,309,003 12,610,457 698,546

Of the outstanding debt of £698,546, the amount between 0 to 3 months old is 

£401,664 (57.5%)

8.17

123 1,250,492 1,173,718 76,775 6.14

122 190,949 175,343 15,606

241 16.45

Legal and Property 5,383

Human Resources 4 1,464 1,223

9,403,581 8,959,866

5,485 0.91

12,532 69.57

443,715 4.72

Corporate Management 24 18,014 5,482

Planning 215 605,482 599,997

22,036 5.12

Environmental Services 3,169 1,333,011 1,224,844 108,167 8.11

Community Services 1,354 430,374 408,338

%

Corporate Services 23 49,208 49,208 0 0.00

£ £ £

Invoices Raised Collected Outstanding

Invoices Raised from 1st April 2011 to 31st December 2011

No. Total

2.4

A summary of debtors raised / paid is shown in the table below. 

0.00

748 25,265 11,275 13,990 55.37

1 1,163 1,163 0

Page 26Page 28



ICT service availability                                 99.86% during month (target 

99.5%)

% of valid bins missed 0.047%  (target <0.1%) - 

exceptionally good performance

Complaints resolved at Stage 1                   71%  (against a target of 90%)

CSC - all calls answered 99%  (against a target of 95%)

Staff Appraisals completed on time 95.4% (against a target of 100%)

Sickness Levels 6.30 days at end of December 

2011 (5.70 days is profiled 

target)

Average time for change of circumstances 56.78 days (against a target of 

20 days) 

Average time to process housing benefits 41.76 days (against a target of 

30 days).                        

Internal Audit Plan – productive days 3.10% under achieved                                                                                  

Capital Programme Section 106 Figures included on agenda

Capital Programme Figures included on agenda

Page 27Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
PART A 
 

 

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 8 February 2012  

Report of: Head of Legal and Property Services  

Title: Work Programme and Annual Report 2011/12  
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the current work programme for 

2011/12.  The Panel is also requested to consider the information it 
might wish to be included in the Annual Report 2011/12.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 that the latest version of the work programme be noted. 

 
2.2 that the Panel’s comments about the Annual Report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377 email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Legal and Property Services  
 
 
 
 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The latest version of the Budget Panel Work Programme is attached at 

Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration.  The Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer has updated the Programme taking into account Members’ 
comments and decisions at previous meetings.   
 

3.2 Annual Report 2011/12 
 

3.3 Each year Watford Borough Council produces an Annual report which 
includes a synopsis of the scrutiny work undertaken throughout the year 
and commentaries from each of the Scrutiny Chairs. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

 

3.4 An extract of the 2010/11 Annual Report is attached for information at 
Appendix 2. 
 

3.5 Members are asked to consider what information should be included in the 
section dedicated to Budget panel. 
 

3.6 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer will prepare a draft of the Budget 
Panel Section which will be circulated for Members’ comments. 
 

3.7 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer intends to present the final version of 
the Annual Report 2011/12 to Annual Council on 23 May 2012. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that the implications of any 

detailed scrutiny review would need to be considered on an individual 
basis. It is unlikely however that any incidental expenditure could not be 
contained within existing estimates. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no 
legal implications in this report. 
 

4.3 Potential Risks 
 

4.3.1 None identified. 
 

 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Budget Panel Work Programme 2011/12  
Appendix 2 – Extract of the 2010/11 Annual Report 
 
 
Background Papers 
Minutes of previous meetings 
The Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council 
2010/11 
 
File Reference 
None 

Page 32



      
 

MEMBERSHIP 2011/12 

 
Councillor Jagtar Dhindsa (Chair) 
Councillor Tony Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Shirena Counter, George Derbyshire, Sue Greenslade, Rabi Martins, 
Malcolm Meerabux, Steve Rackett, Mark Watkin 
 

 

Budget Panel 
 Work Programme 

 2011/12 

P
age 33



Budget Panel – Work Programme for 2011/12 
 

 

BUDGET PANEL – PROGRAMME OF WORK 2011/12 

INTRODUCTION 

The work programme of the Budget Panel is a live document which will be managed throughout the year.  Items may 
be added or deleted as the year progresses at the discretion of the Panel. 
 
 
The Panel’s work programme is based on: 
i. Reviewing spending priorities. 
ii. Value for money 
iii. Budget proposals and fees and charges 
iv. Examination of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
If you would like to raise an issue with the Budget Panel, please contact  
Sandra Hancock, Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone: 01923 278377 
Email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 

HOW DO I RAISE AN ISSUE? 

P
age 34



Budget Panel – Work Programme for 2011/12 
 

 

 

Meeting 1 – 22 June 2011  
Committee Room / 7.00 pm. 

AGENDA ITEM AND 

REPORT PROVIDER 

REASONS FOR 

INCLUSION ON AGENDA 

EXPECTED 

OUTCOMES 

REQUIREMENTS FOLLOW UP / PROGRESS 

Committee Membership 
(Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer) 

Update on membership of 
the Budget Panel 

 Verbal update Councillor Meerabux replaced Councillor 
Mortimer on a permanent basis. 
Councillor Jeffree replaced C
[...]
All 
recommendations to be 
referred to Cabinet. 

Cabinet will 
closely consider 
Budget Panel 
recommendations. 

Report  

Finance Digest at Period 8 
(end of November) (Head 
of Strategic Finance) 

Will provide a context with 
which to consider detailed 
estimates 

Will confirm MTFS 
is on target. 

Report  

 
 

Meeting 6 – 8 February 2012  
Committee Room / 7.00 pm. 

AGENDA ITEM AND 

REPORT PROVIDER 

REASONS FOR 

INCLUSION ON AGENDA 

EXPECTED 

OUTCOMES 

REQUIREMENTS FOLLOW UP / PROGRESS 

Finance Digest: Period 9 
(Head of Strategic 
Finance) 

To review the latest 
Finance Digest 

 Report  

Work Programme Review 
and Annual Report 
(Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer) 

To review the work carried 
out throughout the year 
and suggest comments for 
inclusion in the Annual 
report. 

 Report and updated 
work programme 

 

 

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
Extract from the Annual Report 2010/11 

 
4. Budget Panel 
 
 Membership: 
 Councillor Mortimer (Chair) 
 Councillor Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Greenslade, Martins, Poole and Watkin 
 
4.1  The panel’s work programme for 2010/11 
 The panel met on eight occasions during 2010/11. Aside from its core work of 

scrutinising the council’s budget proposals the panel also looked at value for money 
and monitored budget spending through periodic reports. 

 
 At its eight meetings the panel: 

• Looked at the medium term financial strategy, the panel noted the projections of 
savings required and asked for report on how they will be achieved at a later 
date.  

• Considered the asset management plan and capital strategy, their purpose and 
how well they meet the council’s needs.  

• Scrutinised spending against budget through the monthly monitoring report to 
determine whether income and spending are in line with plans and whether 
profiled expenditure is accurately managed.  

• Examined the savings headlines for 2008/09 and how the council 
[...]
roposals. There were good outcomes 
from the services prioritisation work.  The concept of zero-based budgeting which 
emerged as part of service prioritisation should be considered as a standard format 
for all services. 

 
 Value for money (VfM) is an important issue and should be considered by all services 

when setting budgets. The Budget Panel should include VfM as a priority item in its 
2011/12 work programme. 

 
 This year savings have been concentrated on reducing central support costs and this 

has been effective. In 2011/12 the panel should examine ideas for economies in front 
line services. 

 
4.3  Training 
 Training was informative and useful to panel members in their scrutiny role. However, 

the attendance of other members who are not on the Budget Panel was poor and this 
is disappointing. The timing of training sessions may be an issue and sessions next 
year will be included in the main agenda. It will be suggested that the training 
programme for the year is included in the members’ bulletin and the council consider 
providing on-line finance training. 

 
 It is recommended that training continues routinely in 2011/12. 
 
4.4  Chair’s/Vice Chair’s commentary 
 This year’s Budget Panel work has been dominated not surprisingly by “service 

prioritisation” and the efforts made by Heads of Service and the Director of Finance 
in conjunction with the Managing Director to be as transparent as possible with the 
financial options available to the Council at this time of national economic problems. 

 
 We had 3-Part B meetings where members were free to express views “off the 

record” taking into account the advice given by Bernard Clarke. 
 
 It was the most rigorous examination of the individual spending plans since I have 

been on the Budget panel and I think all members would agree that it was an 
effective exercise. 

 
 While we can always learn more how to be more effective at scrutinising the Budget 

process (and we have improved steadily over the last three or four years) this year 
has been a good example. 

 
 Sadly, value for money work has suffered, but we hope that this will be rectified in the 

new council year. 
 
 We have had regular updates from Bernard on the finance digest and the medium 

term financial strategy as finances changed throughout the year. 

Page 42



 
 We pay tribute to Bernard for his excellent preparation, especially this year his clear 

explanation of the comprehensive spending review, and other officers who have 
provided reports and help throughout this difficult year. 

 
 Finally a particular mention to Mike Thomas for his valued and vital work over the last 

five years and we wish him all the best in the future. 
 
 

Councillors Andrew Mortimer and Nigel Bell 
Chair and Vice-Chair, Budget Panel 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Finance Digest 2011/ 2012: Period 9 (end of December)
	Appendix - Finance Digest Period 9

	5 Work Programme and Annual Report 2011/12
	Appendix 1 -2011/12 Work programme
	Appendix 2 - Extract from 2010/11 Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 

Councillor T Poole (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Counter (For minute numbers 50 to 51), 

G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, M Meerabux, S Rackett and 
M Watkin (For minute numbers 50 to 51) 
 

Also present: Councillor Stephen Johnson, Councillor Andrew Mortimer 
and Councillor Andy Wylie (Portfolio Holder for  Finance and 
Shared Services) 
 

Officers: Head of Strategic Finance 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martins. 
 
 

48   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

49   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2012 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

50   FINANCE DIGEST 2011/ 2012: PERIOD 9 (END OF DECEMBER)  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance incorporating the 
latest Finance Digest as at the end of December (Period 9). 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance reported that there had been an improvement on 
the previous period.  The amount to be drawn down from the Economic Impact 
Reserve was less than the figure anticipated in the Period 8 Forecast. 
 
A Member commented that this year a key issue had been the shortfall in 
income from commercial rents.  He asked that the Council had ensured that a 
realistic level of income had been estimated in the 2012/13 budget, having taken 
account of this year’s income. 
 



 
2 

The Head of Strategic Finance advised that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, which had been included as an Appendix to the budget report 
considered at the last meeting, had reflected on the current position and the 
potential reduction in rental income going forward. 
 
Another Member asked for details of the total revenue generated for each of the 
allotment sites in the Borough.  He also enquired how the income was 
monitored.  He explained that he had visited a number of sites and had noted 
that some plots had been empty for a considerable time.  In some cases plots 
had not been in use and had been replaced with grass. 
 
One Member said that he was an allotment holder and it was not always 
possible to tell if a plot had been let.   
 
Another Councillor mentioned that the Panel would be reviewing income 
generation in 2012/13.  The Panel would be able to review the allotment income 
as part of that scrutiny. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that according to the 
latest edition of the Forward Plan, Cabinet would be considering the framework 
for the Watford Allotments Strategy in March. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance advised that he was aware the Member had 
already raised several questions about allotments with Community Services.  He 
said that he would contact the Parks and Open Spaces Section Head and would 
endeavour to get information to provide a response. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Finance Digest as at the end of period 9 be noted. 
 
 

51   WORK PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Legal and Property Services 
including the latest update of the 2011/12 work programme.  The Panel was also 
asked to consider the information to be included in the 2011/12 Annual Report.  
The Head of Strategic Finance circulated a list of the items covered throughout 
the year. 
 
A Member asked that the Annual report included a reference to the training 
sessions.  He said that the session on the Property Review had been very 
welcome. 
 
It was agreed that this should be included. 
 
Another Member added that he would welcome further training on budget related 
subjects. 
 



 
3 

The Chair felt that Budget Panel had been very good throughout the year and 
that there had been some very good discussions.  He referred to the debate on 
the proposed changes to the fees and charges for the Controlled Parking Zone 
permits.  On this occasion the Panel had not agreed with the officer’s 
recommendation and the Panel’s comments had been forwarded to Cabinet 
when it had considered the report. 
 
A Member agreed and said that this had shown that the Panel could be effective.  
It was able to provide Cabinet with an alternative option prior to it making its 
decision. 
 
The Chair also wished to thank the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Shared 
Services for regularly attending the meetings and answering Members’ 
questions. 
 
One Member said that he had been disappointed by one report about the result 
of the parking permit decision.  He felt it had not portrayed the fair and open 
discussions at the meetings.  Members from all parties had agreed the final 
resolution. 
 
The Chair said that he acknowledged the Member’s comments but the Panel did 
not write political leaflets.  He agreed that there had been a fair discussion and 
all Member’s had supported the final decision.  The minutes reflected the 
discussion that had taken place.  He added that it was important that all 
Members on Budget Panel worked together.  They were able to discuss the 
topics and come to a consensus when making the decision. 
 
A Member said that she had found the session about the cost of consultants 
useful.  It had helped Members to understand why consultants were used for 
projects.  She asked that for the following year the Panel might wish to look at 
how the Council might try to increase revenue from its property portfolio. 
 
Another Member agreed to this suggestion and asked that it was included in the 
next work programme.  An important area to be tackled next year would be 
income generation.  This had to be a major priority. 
 
The Panel agreed that this should be included in the 2012/13 work programme. 
 
A Member commented on a national news story about the method of payment to 
the Chief Executive of the Student Loan company.  He asked whether there 
were any repercussions for local government, for example had the Government 
put pressure on local authorities to review their payment methods to consultants. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance explained that when he had acted as a consultant 
for a local authority he had been paid a daily rate and he was responsible for 
paying his taxes.  Local authorities submitted returns to the Inland Revenue 
regarding consultants.  Consultants would be obliged to submit their tax returns 
and details of expenses.  The Head of Strategic Finance assured the Panel that 
the Council would not enter into ‘sham’ contracts. 
 



 
4 

The Chair thanked the Head of Strategic Finance and Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer for their support throughout the year. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the draft section regarding 
Budget Panel would be circulated to all Panel Members prior to its inclusion in 
the final report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Panel’s comments be included in the Annual Report. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 
 

 

 


